

No. 15-1461

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMIR MESHAL,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRIS HIGGENBOTHAM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMMONWEALTH LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES C. SCHROEDER

GARY A. ISAAC

Counsel of Record

LOGAN A. STEINER

JED W. GLICKSTEIN

Mayer Brown LLP

71 S. Wacker Dr.

Chicago, IL 60606

gisaac@mayerbrown.com

(312) 782-0600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Consider The Practices Of Other Western Democracies And Human Rights Courts In Deciding Whether To Recognize A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy.....	4
II. Barring Any Remedy For Wrongful Imprisonment And Torture Is Sharply At Odds With Foreign Decisions And Practice.	9
A. Other Nations Provide Monetary Remedies For Extraterritorial Detention And Torture In Alleged Terrorism-Related Cases.....	10
B. The European Court Of Human Rights Likewise Provides Monetary Remedies For Detention And Torture In Cases Implicating National Security.....	16
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Significantly Out Of Step With The Practices Of Other Western Democracies And The European Court Of Human Rights.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agiza v. Sweden</i> , Commc’n No. 233/2003, U.N. Doc, CAT/C/34/D/233/2003 (2005)	18
<i>Al Nashiri v. Poland</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. (2014)	19, 20, 21
<i>Al Rawi v. Security Service</i> , [2010] EWCA (Civ) 482, [2010] W.L.R. 1069 (A.C.) (Eng.)	11, 17, 18
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	13, 17, 22
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	5
<i>Attorney General of Canada v. Almalki</i> , 2015 FC 1278 (DES-1-11 Nov. 23, 2015)	13
<i>Belhaj v. Straw</i> , [2014] EWCA (Civ) 1394, [2014] 2 W.L.R. 1105 (A.C.) (Eng.)	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	8
<i>El-Masri v. The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. (2012) ...	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>Habib v. Commonwealth of Australia</i> , (2010) 183 F.C.R. 62	14, 15
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	9
<i>Husayn (Abu Zubaydah) v. Poland</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. (2014).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	5
<i>Khadr v. Canada</i> , 2014 FC 1001 (T-536-04 Nov. 4, 2014).....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	4, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	5
<i>Mohamed v. Foreign and Commonwealth Office</i> , [2013] EWHC (Q.B.) 3402, [2014] 1 W.L.R. 1699 (Q.B.)	12
<i>Nasr and Ghali v. Italy</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. (Feb. 23, 2016).....	20
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	8
<i>The Queen on the Application of Mohamed v. Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs</i> , [2008] EWHC (Admin) 2048 (Q.B.)	10, 11
<i>Rahmatullah v. Ministry of Defence</i> , [2014] EWHC 3846 (Q.B.).....	12
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	5, 6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	5
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	15
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	5, 6
<i>al-Zery v. Sweden</i> , Commc’n No. 1416/2005, U.N. Doc, CCPR/C/88/D/1416/2005 (2006).....	18
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2, 3, 7, 22
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	5, 6
 Miscellaneous	
Ian Austen, <i>Canada Reaches Settlement With Torture Victim</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 26, 2007.....	13
STEPHEN BREYER, <i>THE COURT AND THE WORLD: AMERICAN LAW AND THE NEW GLOBAL REALITIES</i> (2015).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Dominic Casciani, <i>UK pays £2.2m to settle Libyan rendition claim</i> , BBC NEWS (Eng.), Dec. 13, 2012	12
William Casto, <i>The New Federal Common Law of Tort Remedies for Violations of International Law</i> , 37 RUTGERS L.J. 635 (2006).....	8
Ian Cobain, <i>MoD pays out millions to Iraqi torture victims</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Eng.), Dec. 20, 2012	12
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Looking Beyond Our Borders: The Value of a Comparative Perspective in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 22 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 329 (2004).....	6
<i>Government to compensate ex-Guantánamo Bay detainees</i> , BBC NEWS (Eng.), Nov. 16, 2010.....	11
Frank Iacobucci, <i>Internal Inquiry into the Actions of Canadian Officials in Relation to Abdullah Almalki, Ahmad Abou- Elmaati and Muayyed Nureddin</i> (2008)	13
Gérard V. La Forest, <i>The Use of American Precedents in Canadian Courts</i> , 46 ME. L. REV. 211 (1994)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Paul von Nessen, <i>Is There Anything to Fear in Transnationalist Development of Law? The Australian Experience</i> , 33 PEPP. L. REV. 883 (2006).....	7
Dennis R. O'Connor, <i>Report of the Events Relating to Maher Arar: Analysis and Recommendations</i> (2006)	13
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Keynote Address before the Ninety-Sixth Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law</i> , 96 AM. SOC'Y OF INT'L L. PROC. 348 (2002)	6
WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST, <i>Constitutional Courts—Comparative Remarks</i> (1989), reprinted in GERMANY AND ITS BASIC LAW: PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE 411 (Paul Kitchof et al. eds., 1993)	7
Kevin Sullivan, <i>Freed Detainee in U.K. Tells of Abuse by U.S.</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 24, 2009	10
<i>Sweden Compensates Egyptian Ex-Terror Suspect</i> , USA TODAY, Sept. 19, 2008.....	18
Dylan Welch, <i>Secret Sum Settles Habib Torture Compensation Case</i> , SYDNEY MORNING HERALD, Jan. 8, 2011.....	16
